UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2399

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robby 2 Blair. 3 WHEREAS, Robby Blair, age 53, was the son of Ernest Coleman Blair and Ada Mae Blair: and 4 5 WHEREAS, Robby Blair was the loving and beloved husband of Kelly Vanover 6 Blair; the father of Katie Blair and Dillon (Sarah) Blair; and the brother of Barbara 7 (Steve) Crell, Anthony (Renee) Blair, and Clare (Gene) Hatcher; and 8 WHEREAS, Robby Blair is also survived by his bonus children, Rusty (Catherine) 9 Morris; Daniel Morris; and his bonus grandchildren, Sara and Zeke; and 10 WHEREAS, Robby Blair was preceded in death by his parents; his brother, Ernest 11 Coleman Blair, Jr.; his brother-in-law, Joe Davenport; and his childhood friend, Dewayne 12 Baker; and 13 WHEREAS, Robby Blair was a valued member of New Salem Missionary Baptist 14 Church and the McKee Lodge No. 144 of the Free and Accepted Masons; and 15 WHEREAS, Robby Blair loved God, his church, farming, hunting, woodworking, 16 and working with his father at Blair Auto Parts; and 17 WHEREAS, Robby Blair was a servant to his community by assisting in the start-18 up and then oversight of the recycling program for the City of London; and 19 WHEREAS, Robby Blair is remembered as a kind, helpful, and generous person 20 who was proud of his children and loved his wife dearly. He will be deeply missed by all 21 who knew him; and

- WHEREAS, on March 20, 2022, Robby Blair traversed these earthly bounds,
- leaving a void which cannot be filled in the hearts of his family and friends;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 25 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 26 Kentucky:
- 27 → Section 1. The Senate expresses its profound sympathy and heartfelt

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2399

- 1 condolences to the family and friends of Robby Blair.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 3 memory of Robby Blair.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to Senator Brandon Storm for delivery to the family.